County Commissioners Of Allegany County, Maryland

Code Home Rule Bill No. 1-24 "An Act to Amend the Violations and Penalties Found in Chapter 225 of the Code of Public Local Laws of Allegany County, Maryland (2011 Edition as Amended)"

Introduced:	Jointly by the County Commissioners
Date:	February 08, 2024
Hearing Date:	February 22, 2024
Passed:	February 22, 2024
Newspaper:	The Cumberland Times-News
Publication:	03/07/24, 03/14/24, 03/21/24
Effective Date:	April 07, 2024
Referendum Petition:	
Posted on	

CODE HOME RULE BILL NO. 1-24

A Bill Entitled:

"AN ACT TO AMEND THE VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES FOUND IN CHAPTER 225 OF THE CODE OF PUBLIC LOCAL LAWS OF ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND (2011 EDITION AS AMENDED"

SECTION I.

WHEREAS, Chapter 225, Section 21 of the Code of Public Laws of Allegany County, Maryland, establishes the violations and penalties related to animals; and

WHEREAS, the Code of Public Laws of Allegany County, Maryland references sections of the Annotated Code of Maryland that have been repealed and transferred and the Board of County Commissioners of Allegany County Maryland seek to update and correct the references.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the authority granted by the State of Maryland, it is hereby proposed that the following amendments be approved and enacted to Chapter 225 of the <u>Code of Public</u> Local Laws of Allegany County, Maryland (2011 Edition, as amended)^L:

§ 225-21 Violations and Penalties

. . .

B. Pursuant to the authority granted by Article 25B, Section 13(c) Local Government Article, Title 11 Powers of Code Counties, Subtitle 2 Civil Infractions § 11-201, et seq. of the Annotated Code of Maryland, the following violations are deemed to be civil infractions:

. . .

C. All civil citations shall be handled in accordance with Article 25B, Section 13(c) Local Government Article, Title 11 Powers of Code Counties, Subtitle 2 Civil Infractions § 11-201, *et seq.* of the Annotated Code of Maryland.

SECTION II.

All other provisions of the Code of Public Local Laws of Allegany County, Maryland (2011 Edition, as amended), ordinances, regulations, and orders, or parts thereof, inconsistent with the terms and provisions of this Bill, are hereby repealed.

¹ **Bold** material is language added to the existing law. Stricken through material is language deleted from the existing law.

SECTION III.

AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND, that this Act shall become effective 45 days from date of passage.

PASSED this 22 day of February, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND

David J. Gaporale, President William R. Atkinson, Commissioner

Creade V. Brodie, Jr., Commissioner

ATTEST:

Jason M. Bennett, County Administrator

CERTIFICATION

I, Samantha Logsdon, Clerk to the County Commissioners of Allegany County, Maryland, hereby certify that the above action of the Commissioners is a part of the formal, written record of the public meeting on the 22 day of February, 2024.

Samantha Logsdon, Clerk

SEAL